

Terms and Conditions

<u>Front Row Official Guide – Get a Mystery Gift ("Redeem 2 offers from the Front Row Official Guide and receive a mystery gift")</u>

- 1. Marina Bay Sands Pte Ltd (the "**Organiser**" or "**MBS**") is the organiser of this Promotion, as described in paragraph 3 herein ("**Promotion**"). Terms and Conditions contained herein, including information on how to participate in the Promotion, apply to the Promotion. By participating in the Promotion, the participant agrees to accept these Terms and Conditions.
- 2. The Promotion Period is from 10:00am on 8 September 2016 until 10:59pm on 5 October 2016 ("Promotion Period").
- 3. During the Promotion Period, each participant meeting the following requirements each day shall have the opportunity to redeem a mystery gift ("Gift"):
 - a. A minimum of two (2) offers redeemed at participating stores located within The Shoppes at Marina Bay Sands, as indicated in the **Front Row Official Guide**.
 - b. The participant may not have previously redeemed a Gift on the same day
- 4. The Gift may be redeemed at the redemption counter (**L1 South Promenade, near Carnivore Brazilian Churrascaria**) upon presentation of the participant's (a) NRIC/passport (b) valid and original receipt(s) from participating outlets and (c) Front Row Official Guide with at least two (2) redemption stamps or signatures from the participating outlets.
- 5. The specific Gift shall be within MBS' sole discretion and participants may not select a Gift. The Gift is non-exchangeable and non-cashable.
- 6. The following transactions are not eligible for this Promotion:
 - a. Casino and hotel room transactions;
 - b. Bill payments, instalment plan payments, and voucher and/or gift certificate purchases.
- 7. MBS reserves the right to disqualify any participant who does not meet the Terms and Conditions of this Promotion. These include entries submitted with invalid receipt(s) or incomplete or incorrect information. MBS is not responsible for the loss of opportunity to participate if for any reason whatsoever a participant is unable to comply with the Terms and Conditions of this Promotion.
- 8. MBS is neither responsible nor liable for any delayed, lost, stolen, incomplete, late or misdirected entries and submissions caused by any reason whatsoever.
- 9. At any time and without prior notice, MBS may amend these Terms and Conditions or terminate the Promotion and all participants shall be bound by such amendments or termination.
- 10. The Promotion is not open to employees of (a) tenants of the Mall or (b) Organizer.
- 11. By participating in the Promotion and/or accepting the Gift, each participant agrees that:
 - a. no claim relating to such losses or injuries (including special, indirect and consequential losses) shall be asserted against MBS, its parent companies, affiliates, directors, officers, employees or agents from any and all losses, damages, rights, claims and actions of any kind resulting from the Promotion and acceptance of any Gift, including without limitation, personal injuries, death and property damage.
 - b. consents to the collection, use and disclosure to third party service providers by MBS, of any personal data provided by a participant to MBS in conjunction with the Promotion, for such purposes as MBS deems reasonably necessary for the administration, assessment and management of the Promotion.



- 12. By participating in the Promotion, participants consent to MBS' use of their name(s), photograph(s), or any likeness of them for feedback, promotional, advertising, marketing and/or publicity purposes as MBS deems fit without any other fee or other form of compensation.
- 13. Each participant agrees to release, discharge, indemnify and hold harmless MBS and its agencies, affiliated companies, authorised partners, sub-contractors and their respective officers, directors, employees, agents from and against any claims, losses, liabilities, expenses, costs and damages arising from and in connection with participant's participation in this Promotion and the acceptance and use of any Gift. MBS makes no warranties, representations or guarantee either expressed or implied regarding any Gift, including but not limited to any warranty of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.
- 14. In the event of any dispute, the decision of MBS is final and binding. Participants shall not commence any legal or other proceedings in any court or tribunal in any jurisdiction in respect of any such dispute.
- 15. A person who is not party to any agreement governed by these Terms and Conditions shall have no rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act (Cap. 53B) to enforce any term of such agreement or these Terms and Conditions.
- 16. These Terms and Conditions shall be governed by Singapore law.